## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT ::: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH JANATA BHAWAN ::: DISPUR ::: GUWAHATI-6

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR Notification

## Dated Dispur, the 17 th October, 2022

**No. IGN(E) 234628/6**: In the interest of public service, and in partial modification of earlier Notification vide No. IGN(E)221/2021/17 dated 08-10-2021, the Governor of Assam is pleased to modify the placement of renamed Sub-Divisions within the renamed Divisions of Irrigation Department within North Cachar Hills Autonomous Council (NCHAC) area as follows with immediate effect.

| SI.<br>No. | Renamed Division  | Renamed Sub-Divisions under the jurisdiction of the renamed Divisions  |
|------------|---|--|
| 1          | West Dima Hasao<br>Division<br>(Irrigation)<br>HQ : Haflong | <ol> <li>Harangajao Sub-Division (Irrigation),<br/>Harangajao</li> <li>Diyungbra Sub-Division (Irrigation),<br/>Diyungbra</li> <li>Haflong Sub-Division (Irrigation), Haflong</li> </ol> |
| 2          | East Dima Hasao<br>Division<br>(Irrigation)<br>HQ : Maibang | <ol> <li>Maibang Sub-Division (Irrigation), Maibang</li> <li>Langting Sub-Division (Irrigation),<br/>Langting</li> </ol>   |

Signed by Pabitra Ram Khaund

Date: 17-10-2022 11:27:48

Secretary to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

1/57023/2022

## Memo No. IGN(E) 234628/6-A Dated Dispur, the 17 th October, 2022

Copy for favour of information and kind needful to:-

- 1. Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29
- 2. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 3. P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 4. P.S. to the Principal Secretary, North Cachar Hills Autonomous Council, Haflong
- 5. P.S.to the Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 6. P.S. to the Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt. of Assam. T&D Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 7. Publisher, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for Gazette Notification.
- 8. Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3
- 9. Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3
- 10. The Deputy Commissioner, Dima Hasao, Haflong
- 11. The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Kar Bhawan, Ganeshguri, Guwahati-6
- 12. The Addl. Chief Engineer, Zone-VI (Irrigation), Haflong
- 13. All the Deputy Secretaries/Under Secretaries, Irrigation Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 14. All the Executive Engineers under NCHAC area, Irrigation, Assam
- 15. All the Assistant Executive Engineers under NCHAC area, Irrigation, Assam
- 16. Web Information Officer for information and publication in the departmental website.
- 17. Confidential Branch, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

By Order etc.

Signed by Bijoy Kr. Sarma Date: 17-10-2022 13:29:01

Deputy Secretary(E) to the Government of Assam Irrigation department, Dispur, Guwahati-6